

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21713/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-01-2023 in DBCWP No. 5662/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur)

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RUCHI PANDEY

Respondent(s)

(IA No.140296/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.140300/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.140297/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.140304/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 23633/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.146015/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.146017/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.146020/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.146012/2023-PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT FACTS)

Date : 11-08-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR  
Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Rajeshawari Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.  
Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, AOR  
Mr. Yogesh Kumar Mahur, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Chibber, Adv.  
Mr. Harkesh Prashar, Adv.  
Mr. Umesh Dutt, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

**O R D E R**

**Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, learned counsel accepts notice for the sole respondent in Diary No. 21713 of 2023 and respondent Nos. 1,2,3 and 5 in Diary No. 23633 of 2023. Issue notice to respondent No. 4, returnable in six weeks.**

**It is informed that orders of appointment are issued to the respondents in SLP(C) Diary No. 23633 of 2023. Thus, to maintain parity, subject to final outcome of the special leave petitions, it is directed that order of appointment be issued to the respondent in SLP (C) Diary No. 21713 of 2023 and other respondents if not already issued. All such appointments shall be subject to final outcome of these special leave petitions.**

**(NIDHI AHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS**

**(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER**