

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 18519/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-12-2025 in OPCAT No. 138/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN (KVS) & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

APARNA MENON & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 162189/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No.162191/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS IA No. 162190/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 27-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR  
Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Ritik Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.  
Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice on the prayer for stay as well as on the special leave petition.
3. Tag with SLP (C) Diary No. 21713 of 2023

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR